RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE INSTALLATION OF 19 FEET OF RED CURB "NO PARKING" IN FRONT OF THE RESIDENCE LOCATED AT 2130 E. 12TH STREET TO IMPROVE VISIBILITY AT THE INTERSECTION OF E. 12TH STREET AND GROVE STREET.

WHEREAS, a resident expressed concerns with visibility at the intersection of E. 12th Street and Grove Street and requested the installation of red curb to improve visibility for vehicles turning onto E. 12th Street from Grove Street; and

WHEREAS, staff completed a site evaluation and confirmed the following: E. 12th Street is a 2-lane residential roadway with available parking on both sides of the street and a speed limit of 25 mph; there is existing red curb on E. 12th Street, east of Grove Street; E. 12th Street, west of Grove Street, is part of a Class III bike route that continues to the north on Paradise Drive and south on Grove Street; and on-street parking is available during the day; and

WHEREAS, this item was presented to the Traffic Safety Committee on May 8, 2024; and

WHEREAS, staff sent notices to the adjacent properties inviting them to attend the Traffic Safety Committee Meeting and/or to contact staff with any questions; and

WHEREAS, staff presented this item to the Traffic Safety Committee and, after discussion, the Traffic Safety Committee voted to carry over the item to a subsequent meeting and directed staff to check the traffic collision history at the intersection of E. 12th Street and Grove Street and consider reducing the amount of red curb recommended from 38 feet to 19 feet to preserve one parking space; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the traffic collision history report for the intersection of E. 12th Street and Grove Street, which showed there had been one reported collision in the last four years, categorized as a hit and run with no injuries or fatalities; and

WHEREAS, this item was presented to the Traffic Safety Committee a second time on July 10, 2024; and

WHEREAS, staff presented this item to the Traffic Safety Committee for a second time, with a recommendation to install 19 feet of red curb, and, after discussion, the Traffic Safety Committee voted to carry over the item to the August meeting to accommodate a request from the resident of 2130 E. 12th Street for a blue curb disabled persons parking space; and

WHEREAS, this item was presented to the Traffic Safety Committee a third time on August 21, 2024; and

WHEREAS, staff presented the item to the Traffic Safety Committee for a third time, with a recommendation to install 19 feet of red curb, and, after discussion, the Traffic Safety Committee voted to approve staff's recommendation to install 19 feet of red curb in front of the residence located at 2130 E. 12th Street; and

WHEREAS, National City Municipal Code section 11.32.140 prohibits stopping or parking at any posted location where parking is restricted or prohibited by resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, if approved by City Council, all work will be performed by City Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NATIONAL CITY, CALIFORNIA, DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Council hereby authorizes the installation of 19 feet of red curb "No Parking" in front of the residence located at 2130 E. 12th Street to improve visibility at the intersection of E. 12th Street and Grove Street.

Section 2: That the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 19th day of November, 2024.

| | Ron Morrison, Mayor |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| ATTEST. | |
| ATTEST: | |
| | |
| Shelley Chapel, MMC, City Clerk | |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM: | |
| | |
| Barry J. Schultz, City Attorney | |